
1 / 5

France-Rambouillet: Socks
2023/S 136-435733

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: arm/sca/pfaf-rbt
Postal address: plate-Forme commissariat Rambouillet - 11 rue de Groussay - cS 70106 
Town: Rambouillet Cedex
NUTS code: FR103 Yvelines
Postal code: 78513
Country: France
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address
Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally available. 
Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Defence

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
daf_2023_001061
Reference number: DAF_2023_001061

II.1.2) Main CPV code
18317000 Socks

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 5

mailto:Pfc-rbt.contact.fct@intradef.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
http://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr


2 / 5

fabrication de chaussettes de service courant, accord-cadre à bons de commande d'une durée de 4 ans, sans 
minimum et avec maximum fixé en quantité : - lot no 1 mi- chaussettes noires interarmées : sans mini / maxi 1 
560 000 paires ; - lot no 2 chaussettes vert légion étrangère : sans mini / maxi 40 000 paires

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 4 920 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots
The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots or groups of lots:
néant

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
1
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
18317000 Socks

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FR103 Yvelines
Main site or place of performance:
fixé dans le CCTP

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
fabrication de mi-chaussettes noires interarmées ; accord-cadre à bons de commande mono-attributaire d'une 
durée de 4 ans sans mini / avec un maxi de 1 560 000 paires

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
2
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
18317000 Socks

II.2.3) Place of performance

2 / 5



3 / 5

NUTS code: FR103 Yvelines

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
fabrication de chaussettes vert légion étrangère, accord-cadre à bons de commande mono-attributaire d'une 
durée de 4 ans, sans mini / avec un maxi de 40 000 paires

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
les candidatures peuvent être déposées sous forme de Document Unique de Marché Européen (Dume) selon 
les modalités décrites à l'article 5 du Règlement de la consultation. Les candidats qui ne souhaite pas déposer 
de candidature sous forme de DUME doivent respecter les exigences de la candidature hors DUME, selon les 
modalités décrites à l'article 5 du règlement de la consultation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 19/10/2023
Local time: 15:00

3 / 5



4 / 5

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
French

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 8 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 09/11/2023
Local time: 14:00
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
séance non publique

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:
conformément au règlement du Conseil de l'union Européenne no 2022/576 du 8 avril 2022 relatif aux 
mesures restrictives eu égard aux actions de la Russie déstabilisant la situation en Ukraine, la présente 
consultation n'est pas ouverte à un candidat établi sur le territoire russe ou détenu à plus de 50% par une 
entité établie sur ce territoire. La même restriction est applicable à un candidat qui recourt à un sous-traitant 
et/ou à un fournisseur implanté sur le territoire russe ou détenu à plus de 50% par une entité établie sur ce 
territoire, si le montant des prestations représente plus de 10% de la valeur du marché. Toute candidature 
ne satisfaisant pas à ce règlement sera rejetée.accords-cadres mono-attributaires à bons de commande, 
sans minimum et avec un maximum fixé en quantité, d'une durée de 4 ans à compter de leurs dates de 
notification, conformément aux articles R. 2162-1 à R. 2162.6 ; R. 2162-7 à R. 2162-9 et R. 2162-13 à R. 
2162-14 du code de la commandepublique.l'administration impose aux candidats de recourir à une 
transmission électronique via le portail pour la remise des plis (candidatures et offres) dans les conditions 
décrites à l'article 11 du règlement de la consultation.toute question devra parvenir à la Plate-Forme 
commissariat Rambouillet via PLACE, au plus tard 15 (quinze) jours calendaires avant la date limite 
de réception des offres. Les réponses et renseignements complémentaires sont publiés sur PLACE, au plus 
tard 6 (six) jours calendaires avant la date limite fixée pour la réception des offres.Pour les questions posées 
ultérieurement, la personne publique ne sera pas tenue de répondre et le soumissionnaire ne pourra s'en 
prévaloir pour faire reporter les délais de réception des offres.les échantillons font l'objet d'un envoi, postal ou 
par porteur, indépendamment de l'offre électronique à l'adresse suivante : Ciec/Division technique innovation/
magasin des modèles et des échantillons (Bâtiment 3, rez-de-chaussée, pièce 3) 11 rue de Groussay 78120 
RAMBOUILLET - téléphones fixes : 01 34 57 61 39 ou 01 34 57 69 77 - téléphone portable : 06 82 69 89 15

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: greffe du tribunal administratif de Versailles 
Postal address: 56 avenue de Saint-Cloud
Town: Versailles
Postal code: 78011
Country: France
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +33 139205400
Fax:  +33 139205890
Internet address:

4 / 5

www.marches-publics.gouv.fr
mailto:Greffe.ta-versailles@juradm.fr
https://www.telerecours.fr


5 / 5

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: greffe du tribunal administratif de Versailles 
Postal address: 56 avenue de Saint-Cloud
Town: Versailles
Postal code: 78011
Country: France
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +33 139205400
Fax:  +33 139205890
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
13/07/2023

5 / 5

mailto:Greffe.ta-versailles@juradm.fr
http://www.ta-versailles.juradm.fr

